

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KRISHNA MAHARAJ)
)
)
 Appellant,)
)
)
 v.) CASE NO: 91,854
)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
)
 Appellee.)
)
)

BRIEF OF *AD HOC* GROUP OF MEMBERS OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

MEMBERS OF EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Freshfields
65 Fleet St
London EC4Y 1HS

* Chandler R. Muller
1150 Louisiana Avenue, Suite 2
Winter Park, Fl. 32789
(407) 647-8200

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Members of Parliament

* Local Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT SUBMITTED BY <i>AMICUS</i>	5
FUNDAMENTAL HUMAN RIGHTS WITHIN THE EUROPEAN UNION	6
A. RIGHTS ARISING UNDER THE ECHR - ARTICLE 6	8
1. Independent And Impartial Tribunal - Art 6(1)	9
2. Presumption of Innocence - Article 6(2)	11
3. Presentation of Evidence - Articles 6(1),(3)	12
4. Effective Legal Representation - Article 6(3)	13
5. Conclusion on ECHR Process Issues	14
B. ECHR'S ARTICLE 3: INHUMAN AND DEGRADING TREATMENT	15
C. THE DEVELOPMENT BY THE ECJ OF A HUMAN RIGHTS POLICY FOR THE EUROPEAN UNION	18
1. Examples of Challenges to Community Action on a Human Rights Basis	21
2. Approval by the Parliament - Express Adoption	23
SUMMARY	24
CONCLUSION	26
Annex 1 - Names and Constituencies of Member of the European	

Parliament	27
Annex 2 - Summary of Factual Matters Relevant to Amicus' Submissions	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Hauschildt v. Denmark</u> 12 E.H.R.R. 266	9
<u>Piersack v. Belgium</u> 5 E.H.R.R. 169	9
<u>Oberschlick v. Austria</u> A 204 (1991)	9
<u>Pfeifer and Plankl v. Austria</u> 14 E.H.R.R. (1992)	9
<u>De Cubber v. Belgium</u> 7 E.H.R.R. 236	10
<u>Borgers v. Belgium</u> 15 E.H.R.R. 92	11
<u>Barberà, Messegué and Jabardo v. Spain</u> A 146 (1989)	12
<u>Minelli v. Switzerland</u> A 62 (1983)	12
<u>Edwards v. UK</u> A 247-B	12
<u>Poitriminol v. France</u> A 277-A (1993)	13
<u>Vidal v. Belgium</u> A 235-B (1992)	14
<u>Soering v. United Kingdom</u> 11 E.H.R.R. (1989)	15
<u>Ahmad v. Wigan</u> 726 F. Supp. 389 at 414	15

<u>Internationale Handelsgesellschaft</u>	
Case 11/70, [1970] E.C.R. 1125	19
<u>Nold</u>	
Case 4/73, [1974] E.C.R. 491	19
<u>Defrenne v. Sabena</u>	
Case 149/77	19
<u>Opinion on Accession by the Community to the ECHR</u>	
Opinion 2/94, [1996] E.C.R. I-1759	20
<u>Costa v. ENEL</u>	
Case 6/64	20
<u>Simmenthal</u>	
Case 106/77	20
<u>ERT</u>	
Case C-260/89	21
<u>Vereinigte Familiapress Zeitungsverlags</u>	
Case C-368/95	21
<u>Konstantinidis</u>	
Case C-168/91	21
<u>Kremzoh v. Austria</u>	
Case T-83/96	21
<u>Hoffman-la Roche</u>	
Case 85/76	22
<u>Solvay</u>	
Case 27/88	22
<u>Hoechst</u>	
Case T-10/89	22
<u>van de Wal</u>	
Case T-83/96	22
<u>Dufay v. European Parliament</u>	

Case 257/85	22
<u>Al-Jubail</u>	
Case C-49/88	22
<u>Transocean Marine Paint v. Commission</u>	
Case 17/74	22
<u>Baustahlgewebe v. Commission</u>	
Case C-185/95P	22
<u>Kent Kirk</u>	
Case 63/83	23
<u>X v. Commission</u>	
Case C-404/92P	23
<u>Prais</u>	
Case 130/75	23
<u>Oyowe & Traore</u>	
Case 100/88	23
<u>Krishna Maharaj v. Florida</u>	
684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

European Community Treaty of the European Union	
Art. 17(1)	1
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms [1950]	2
Sixth Protocol to the ECHR	3
Art. 3	5
Art. 6(1)	5
Art. 6(2)	5
Art. 6(3)	5
Art. 7	23
Art. 8	23
Art. 9	23
Art. 10	23

The Court of Justice of the European Communities	5
The Human Rights Act, 1998 (United Kingdom)	7
United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights	8
Article 10	8
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights	8
Article 14	8
Article 7	15
United States Constitution's Eighth Amendment.....	15
The European Coal and Steel Community Treaty of 1951	18
The European Atomic Energy Community Treaty of 1957	18
The European Economic Community Treaty of 1957	18
Joint Declaration on Fundamental Rights [1997] O.J. C 103/1 (5 April 1997)	23
The Treaty on European Union (1992) Article F(2)	24
The Treaty of Amsterdam 1997 Article 6	24
